IN THE

SUFREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JANUARY TERM, 1978

NO. \_\_\_\_\_

RAYMOND A. HELGEMOE, WARDEN, NEW HAMPSHIRE STATE PRISON, ET AL., Petitioners

٧.

THOMAS E. MELOON, Respondent

HETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

> David H. Souter Attorney General

Peter W. Heed Assistant Attorney General

State House Annex Concord, New Hampshire

Counsel for Petitioners

#### INDEX

Page

# OPINIONS BELOW

#### JURISDICTION

#### QUESTION PRESENTED

I. WHETHER NEW HAMPSHIRE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED 632:1, I-c, WHICH MAKES IT UNLAWFUL FOR A MALE TO HAVE SEXUAL INTERCOURSE WITH A FEMALE NOT HIS WIFE WHO IS LESS THAN FIFTEEN YEARS OLD, OFFENDS THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMEND-MENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. 4

### STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED 5

#### STATEMENT OF THE CASE

#### REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT

I. IN HOLDING THAT NEW HAMPSHIRE'S STATUTORY RAPE LAW, RSA 632:1, I-c, VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTEC-TION CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT, THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT HAS DECIDED A SUBSTAN-TIAL QUESTION OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW WHICH HAS NOT BEEN, BUT SHOULD BE, SETTLED BY THIS COURT. 9

2

3

# - ii -

# INDEX

# Page

II.	THE HOLDING OF THE COURT OF APPEALS IS IN DIRECT CON- FLICT WITH A DECISION OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE AND WITH THE DECISIONS OF ALL OTHER STATE COURTS WHICH HAVE CON-		
	SIDERED THE QUESTION.	20	
CONCLUSIO	אכ	22	
APPENDIX	A	23	
APPENDIX	<b>B</b>	37	
APPENDIX	С	45	

- iii -

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
CALIFANO v. GOLDFARB, U.S, 97 S. Ct. 1021 (1977)	15
CRAIG v. BOREN, 429 U.S. 190, S. Ct. 451, 464 (1976)	15,16,17
DANDRIDGE v. WILLIAMS, 397 U.S. 471, 484-485 (1970)	11
DUNN v. BLUMSTEIN, 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	12
FLORES v. STATE, 69 Wis. 2d 509, 230 N.W.2d 637 (1975)	21
FRONTIERO v. RICHARDSON, 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	14
GEDULDIG v. AIELLO, 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	14
GENERAL ELECTRIC CO. v. GILBERT, U.S, 97 S. Ct. 401 (1976)	14,15
GRAHAM v. RICHARDSON, 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	11
IN RE INTEREST OF J.D.G., 498 S.W.2d 786 (Mo. 1973)	21
KAHN v. SHEVIN, 416 U.S. 351 (1974)	14

- iv -

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
LOVING V. VIRGINIA, 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	11
McGOWAN v. MARYLAND, 366 U.S. 420, 425-426 (1961)	ш
MATHEWS v. LUCAS, 427 U.S. 495 (1976)	15
MELOON v. HELGEMOE, 564 F.2d 602 (lst Cir. 1977)	2,17,18
OYAMA v. CALIFORNIA, 332 U.S. 633 (1948)	۲ ۱
PEOPLE v. GREEN, 183 Colo. 25, 514 P.2d 769 (1973)	21
PEOPLE v. MACKEY, 46 Cal. App. 755, 120 Cal. Rptr. 157 (1975)	21
REED v. REED, 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	12-13,15,17
SCHLESINGER v. BALLARD, 419 U.S. 498 (1975)	14
SKINNER v. OKLAHOMA, 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	12
STANLEY v. ILLINOIS, 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	14
STANTON v. STANTON, 421 U.S. 7 (1975)	13

#### - V -

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

.

	Page
STATE v. DRAKE, 219 N.W.2d 492 (Iowa 1974)	21
STATE v. ELMORE, 24 Or. App. 651, 546 P.2d 1117 (1976)	21
STATE v. MELOON, 116 N.H. 669, 366 A.2d 1176 (1976)	2,20
TAYLOR v. LOUISIANA, 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	14
IN RE W.E.P., 318 A.2d 286 (D.C. App. 1974)	21
WEINBERGER v. WISENFELD, 420 U.S. 636 (1975)	13-14
WILLIAMSON v. LEE OPTICAL CO., 318 U.S. 483, 488-489 (1955)	ш
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	4,6,8,9, 10
UNITED STATES STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254 (1)	3
28 U.S.C. §§ 2241 and 2254	6

,

# - vi -

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

# NEW HAMPSHIRE STATUTES

	Page
N. H. RSA 632-A	7
N. H. RSA 632:1	5
N. H. RSA 632:1, I-c	<sup>:</sup> 4,6,7, 8,9
